

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIK W. STANLEY	DAVID A. CORTMAN
KEVIN H. THERIOT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	RORY T. GRAY
15100 N. 90th Street	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Scottsdale, AZ 85260	1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
(480) 444-0020	Ste. D-1100
	Lawrenceville, GA 30043
	(770) 339-0774
	dcortman@ADFlegal.org
MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD	JORDAN W. LORENCE
THE WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1100 Main St., Ste. 2600	440 First Street NW, #600
Kansas City, MO 64105	Washington, D.C. 20001
(816) 876-2600	(202) 393-8690

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
REGULATIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual Background..... 5

 B. Procedural Background 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 11

I. This Case Presents the Important
Question of Whether *Locke* Justifies State
Exclusions of Churches From Neutral
Programs Raising No Establishment
Clause Concerns. 11

II. The First and Eighth Circuits, as well as
the Colorado Supreme Court are in
Conflict with the Seventh and Tenth

Circuits Regarding Whether <i>Locke v. Davey</i> Allows for the Exclusion of Religion from Otherwise Neutral Aid Programs.	13
A. The First and Eighth Circuits, and the Colorado Supreme court, Hold that <i>Locke</i> Allows for the Exclusion of Religion from Otherwise Neutral Aid Programs.	14
<i>First Circuit</i>	14
<i>Colorado Supreme Court</i>	16
B. The Seventh and Tenth Circuits Hold that <i>Locke</i> Does Not Allow for the Exclusion of Religion from an Otherwise Neutral Aid Program	17
<i>Tenth Circuit</i>	17
<i>Seventh Circuit</i>	18
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Ruling on Trinity’s Claim under the Free Exercise Clause is Not Faithful to This Court’s Decision in <i>Locke</i>	20
A. <i>Locke v. Davey</i>	20
1. <i>Funding for an essentially religious endeavor</i>	21
2. <i>Fairly mild disfavor of religion</i>	21

3. <i>Including religion in program</i>	21
4. <i>Lack of Blaine Amendment</i>	22
B. The Eighth Circuit Did Not Faithfully Apply <i>Locke</i>	22
1. <i>Funding for purely secular endeavor</i>	23
2. <i>Categorical Disfavor of religion</i>	24
3. <i>Categorical exclusion of religion from a neutral benefits program</i>	24
4. <i>Missouri Constitution Article I, § 7 is born of religious bigotry</i>	28
IV. The Eighth Circuit's Equal Protection Ruling Conflicts with this Court's Precedent.	28
<i>First Circuit</i>	31
<i>Tenth Circuit</i>	31
V. This Case is a Clean Vehicle	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX:	
Eighth Circuit Opinion (May 29, 2015)	1a

Eighth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (August 11, 2015)	32a
District Court Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (September 26, 2013)	34a
District Court Order Denying Motion to Reconsider (January 14, 2014)	76a
Excerpts from Pertinent Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Constitution Amendment 1	85a
Missouri Constitution Article 1 § 7	85a
Missouri Statute 260.273.....	86a
Excerpts from Pertinent Regulatory Provisions	
Missouri Code of State Regulations 10 CSR 80-9.030	89a
Verified Complaint.....	97a
Playground Scrap Tire Application Form	120a
Denial Letter to Trinity Lutheran Church from Missouri Department of Natural Resources	152a
Explanation of Denial Email from Kim Tschirgi to Phil and Sylvia Glenn.....	154a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	25, 27
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Washington</i> 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	29
<i>Burlington North Railroad Company v. Ford</i> 504 U.S. 648 (1992)	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	4, 12, 16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	28
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	29
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	14-15, 18, 30
<i>Committee for Public Education v. Regan</i> 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	19, 26

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	4, 12
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine Department of Education</i> 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15, 31
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	26
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	27
<i>Kadrmass v. Dickinson Public School</i> 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	29
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free School District</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	26
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	10
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	25, 27-28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	30
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	30

<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	19, 27
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	26
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School District</i> 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015).....	16-17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	19, 22-23, 26
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	25
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Mo. Const. Art. I § 7	1, 3, 7-10, 28, 30
<u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
Mo. Code Regs; title 10 § 80-9.030	3
Mo. Statute § 260.273	3, 6

Other Authorities:

Douglas Laycock, *Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes But Missing the Liberty*,
118 HARV. L. REV. 155 (2003)..... 4

Steven K. Green, *Locke v. Davey and the Limits to Neutrality Theory*,
77 TEMP. L. REV. 913 (2004)..... 5
